

~~FILED~~
COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION II

2015 MAR -6 PM 1:12

STATE OF WASHINGTON

BY 
DEPUTY

NO. 46728-3-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION II

STUART MCCOLL,

Appellant,

v.

GEOFFREY ANDERSON;
CLALLAM COUNTY DCD ADMINISTRATOR
CLALLAM COUNTY PROSECUTOR

Respondents,

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT CLALLAM COUNTY

Mark R. Johnsen, WSBA #11080
Of Karr Tuttle Campbell
Attorneys for Respondents

701 Fifth Ave., Suite 3300
Seattle, WA 98104
(206) 223-1313

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. IDENTITY OF RESPONDENT	1
II. INTRODUCTION.....	1
III. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....	1
IV. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
V. ARGUMENT	5
A. Mandamus is an Extraordinary Remedy.....	5
B. Clallam County Was Not Under a “Clear Duty” to Investigate and Take Action on an Alleged Minor Infraction.	6
C. Mandamus Relief is Unavailable Because a Legal Remedy Was Available.....	15
VI. CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
 CASES	
<u>Bock v. Pilotage Commission</u> , 91 Wn.2d 94, 586 P.2d 1178 (1979).....	17, 18
<u>Eugster v. City of Spokane</u> , 118 Wn. App. 383, 76 P.3d 741 (2003).....	5
<u>Frank v. Department of Licensing</u> , 94 Wn. App. 306, 972 P.2d 491 (1999).....	11
<u>Koenig v. City of Des Moines</u> , 158 Wn.2d 173, 142 P.3d 162 (2006).....	12
<u>Mower v. King County</u> , 130 Wn. App. 707, 125 P.3d 148 (2005).....	13
<u>Nolan v. Snohomish County</u> , 59 Wn. App. 876, 802 P.2d 792 (1990), <u>rev. denied</u> , 116 Wn.2d 1020	1
<u>River Park Square, LLC v. Miggins</u> , 143 Wn.2d 68, 17 P.3d 1178 (2001).....	7, 16
<u>Seatoma Convalescent Center v. DSHS</u> , 82 Wn. App. 485, 919 P.2d 602 (1996), <u>rev. denied</u> , 130 Wn.2d 1023	11
<u>Seattle Times Co. v. Serko</u> , 170 Wn.2d 581, 243 P.3d 919 (2010).....	7
<u>Stafne v. Snohomish County</u> , 156 Wn. App. 667, 234 P.3d 225 (2010), <u>aff'd on related grounds</u> , 174 Wn.2d 24 (2012)	15, 16
<u>Walker v. Munro</u> , 124 Wn.2d 402, 879 P.2d 920 (1994)	5, 7
 STATUTES	
RCW 7.16.170	5
RCW 90.58.210(1).....	10, 11, 12

RULES

CCC 20.087, 10
CCC 20.08.0306, 12
CCC 20.08.0509
CCC 35.01.1009, 11, 12
CCC 35.01.1309
CCC 35.01.130(2).....10
CCC Title 20.....9, 10
